

**UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

IN THE MATTER OF:

New Prime, Inc.  
3720 West 800 South  
Salt Lake City, Utah

Respondent.

Docket No. RCRA-08-2020-0007

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT'S  
MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION  
ON LIABILITY AND PENALTY**

The undersigned counsel for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Director of the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division Region 8 (Complainant), submits this memorandum in support (Memorandum) of Complainant's Motion for Accelerated Decision on Liability and Penalty filed on February 22, 2021, (Motion), pursuant to sections 22.16(a) and 22.20(a) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice (40 C.F.R. Part 22 and referred to herein as the Rules) and the Prehearing Order of the Presiding Officer in this matter dated November 2, 2020 (Prehearing Order).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDENS.....	4
A.	MOTIONS FOR ACCELERATED DECISION.....	6
B.	RCRA PENALTY DECISIONS.....	9
C.	COMPLAINANT’S PROPOSED PENALTY AND THE RCRA CIVIL PENALTY POLICY OF 2003 .....	10
D.	SUMMARY OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDENS .....	12
III.	STATUTORY, REGULATORY, AND POLICY BACKGROUND .....	13
A.	STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	13
1.	RCRA Generally .....	13
2.	Assessment of Penalties – Amount .....	16
3.	Assessment of Penalties – Factors the Administrator Must Consider .....	17
B.	REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	17
1.	RCRA.....	17
2.	The State of Utah’s Federal Hazardous Waste Program.....	18
C.	THE RCRA CIVIL PENALTY POLICY.....	19
IV.	ANALYSIS OF FACTS SUBMITTED BY COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT ..	22
A.	INTRODUCTION .....	22
B.	UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	24
C.	ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT DENIED BY RESPONDENT .....	29
D.	RESPONDENT’S FACTS RELEVANT TO THE PENALTY PORTION OF THE MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION.....	38
1.	Introduction .....	38
2.	Respondent’s Grounds for Defense.....	38
3.	Respondent’s Witnesses.....	43
i.	Introduction .....	43
ii.	Witnesses .....	45
4.	Respondent’s Exhibits.....	49
V.	COMPLAINANT IS ENTITLED TO ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	54

A.	COUNT 1: Respondent failed to make a hazardous waste determination in violation of Utah Admin. Code R315-5-1-1.11 .....	54
B.	COUNT 2: Respondent failed to prepare a hazardous waste manifest in violation of Utah Admin. Code R315-5-2-2.20(a) .....	55
C.	COUNT 3: Respondent illegally stored hazardous waste in violation of Utah Admin. Code R315-3-1-1.1(a) .....	56
D.	COUNT 4: Respondent failed to properly manage containers of hazardous waste in violation of Utah Admin. Code R315-7-15-16.4 .....	57
E.	COUNT 5: Respondent failed to obtain an EPA ID number in violation of Utah Admin. Code R315-8-2-2.2.....	57
VI.	COMPLAINANT HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT AN APPROPRIATE PENALTY FOR EACH COUNT CAN BE DETERMINED BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, WITHOUT FIRST HOLDING A HEARING, WHEN VIEWING FACTS IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO RESPONDENT .....	58
A.	INTRODUCTION .....	58
B.	COMPLAINANT’S PROPOSED FACTS FOR PURPOSES OF THE PENALTY PORTION OF THIS MOTION .....	59
C.	PENALTY ANALYSIS.....	67
1.	Introduction and Discussion of Facts Potentially Applicable to More Than One Count.....	67
i.	Disposal of Materials Generated During the First Clean Up.....	68
ii.	The Fire and Related Clean-Ups.....	68
iii.	Respondent’s corporate culture, cooperation with the criminal investigation, efforts to comply, lessons learned, and education and process improvements.....	70
2.	COUNT 1 .....	73
3.	COUNT 2 .....	79
4.	COUNT 3 .....	83
5.	COUNT 4.....	90
6.	COUNT 5.....	94
D.	A HEARING WILL NOT MATERIALLY AID IN THE CALCULATION OF AN APPROPRIATE PENALTY FOR ANY COUNT .....	98
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	99
A.	LIABILITY.....	99
B.	PENALTY .....	100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Andrew B. Chase, a/k/a Andy Chase, Chase Services, Inc., Chase Convenience Stores, Inc. and Chase Commercial Land Development, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3890099 (EAB 2014).....	11
<i>Arizona Environmental Container Corporation</i> , 2008 WL 3978678 (EPA ALJ August 12, 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Arizona Environmental Container Corporation</i> , 2008 WL 4635897 (EPA ALJ October 16, 2008) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.–Conn.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
<i>Caldarola v. Calabrese</i> , 298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Carroll Oil Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 635 (EAB 2002).....	passim
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	14
<i>Chem-Solv, Inc., Formerly Trading as Chemicals and Solvents, Inc., and Austin Holdings-VA, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 2593697 (EPA ALJ June 5, 2014).....	passim
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	14
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau and Group Eight Technology</i> , 6 E.A.D. 735 (EAB 1997).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Everwood Treatment Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 96-1159-RV-M, 1998 WL 1674543 (S.D. Ala., Jan. 21, 1998) .....	72
<i>In re A.Y. McDonald Indus., Inc.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 402 (CJO 1987).....	passim
<i>In re Capozzi</i> , 11 E.A.D. 10 (EAB 2003).....	11, 13
<i>In re Catalina Yachts, Inc.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 199 (EAB 1999).....	72
<i>In re Chem Lab Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 711 (EAB 2002).....	11
<i>In re Euclid of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 616 (EAB 2008).....	9

<i>In re Everwood Treatment Co.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 589 (EAB 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782 (EAB 1997).....	8
<i>In re Harmon Elec., Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 1997).....	83, 93, 94, 96
<i>In re M.A. Bruder &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 2002).....	18, 83
<i>In re Mayaguez Reg'l Sewage Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 772 (EAB 1993).....	6
<i>In re New Waterbury, Ltd.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 529 (EAB 1994).....	13
<i>In re Newell Recycling Co., Inc.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 1999).....	8
<i>In re Pac. Refining Co.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 607 (EAB 1994).....	11
<i>In re Titan Wheel Corp. of Iowa</i> , 10 E.A.D. 526 (EAB 2002).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Aguakem Caribe, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 7444586 (EPA ALJ December 22, 2011).....	19
<i>In the matter of Ashland Chemical Company, Division of Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , <i>Appellant/Respondent</i> , 3 E.A.D. 1 (E.P.A.), 1989 WL 253202.....	passim
<i>In the Matter of MRM Trucking</i> , 1993 WL 426020 (EPA ALJ August 18, 1993).....	8, 97
<i>In the Matter of Titan Wheel Corporation of Iowa</i> , 2001 WL 1035756 (EPA ALJ May 4, 2001).....	10, 11, 72
<i>In the Matter of Zaclon, Incorporated, Zaclon, LLC and Independence Land Development Company</i> , 2006 WL 1695609 (EPA ALJ May 23, 2006).....	6, 97
<i>John A. Biewer Co. of Toledo, Inc. and John A. Biewer Co. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 772 (EAB 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6, 8, 97
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983).....	9
<i>Premex, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 785 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Puerto Rico Sewer Authority v. U.S. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Pure Gold, Inc. v. Syntex (USA), Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>R.G. Grp., Inc. v. Horn &amp; Hardart Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8

<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Titan Wheel Corp of Iowa v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 113 F. App'x. 734 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. of Iowa v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 899 (S.D. Iowa 2003) .....	9, 11
<i>U.S. v. WCI Steel, Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 810 (1999) .....	83, 88, 91
<i>United States v. Heuer</i> , 4 F.3d 723 (9th Cir.1993) .....	83
<i>United States v. Yetim</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 461 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	7, 13
<i>US. Steel Corp. v. Vasco</i> , 394 F.2d 1009 (CCPA 1968) .....	7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. 2461 .....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6901(b) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(1).....	14, 99
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(5).....	73
42 U.S.C. § 6902(b) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6903(15) .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 6922(a) .....	14, 17, 78
42 U.S.C. § 6925(a) .....	15, 17, 83
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6928.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a) .....	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6928(A)(3).....	5, 15, 37, 100
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)-(f).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 6930, app.....	15, 93
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6921-6925, 6928 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6928.....	18

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56.....	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c) .....	12

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. Part 19.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 19.2(a).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	16

40 C.F.R. Part 22.....	1, 4
40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a).....	6, 12
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 22.27.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b).....	9, 10, 18
40 C.F.R. § 22.7(a).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 260.10.....	54, 55
40 C.F.R. Part 262.....	15, 17
40 C.F.R. § 262.42.....	78
40 C.F.R. § 265.173.....	90
40 C.F.R. § 270.....	15, 17
40 C.F.R. Part 271.....	18
Utah Admin. Code R315-2-2.....	54
Utah Admin. Code R315-7-16.....	90
Utah Admin. Code R315-2-9(g).....	27, 54
Utah Admin. Code R315-1-1(b).....	54, 55
Utah Admin. Code R315-8-2-2.2.....	passim
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-1-1.11.....	passim
Utah Admin. Code R315-7-15-16.4.....	passim
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-2-2.20(a).....	passim
Utah Admin. Code R315-3-1-1.1(a).....	passim
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-1-1.1153.....	2
Utah Admin. Code R315-5-2-2.20(a)54.....	3
Utah Admin. Code R315-3-1-1.1(a)55.....	3
Utah Admin. Code R315-7-15-16.456.....	3
